

14-1688-cv

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SYED FARHAJ HASSAN, THE COUNCIL OF IMAMS IN NEW JERSEY, MUSLIM STUDENTS ASSOCIATION OF THE U.S. AND CANADA, INC., ALL BODY SHOP INSIDE & OUTSIDE, UNITY BEEF SAUSAGE COMPANY, MUSLIM FOUNDATION INC., MOIZ MOHAMMED, JANE DOE, SOOFIA TAHIR, ZAIMAH ABDUR-RAHIM, AND ABDULHAKIM ABDULLAH, *Appellants,*
—against—
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *Appellee.*

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, No. 2:12-CV-3401 before the Honorable William J. Martini

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of record for Amici Curiae
Gregg P. Leslie
Jamie T. Schuman
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: 703.807.2100

Jennifer A. Borg
General Counsel
North Jersey Media Group Inc.
1 Garret Mountain Plaza
Woodland Park, NJ 07424

July 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The District Court’s holding that news reporting is an “independent action” breaking the chain of causation is legally erroneous and could eviscerate much civil rights litigation. 4

 A. Supreme Court precedent shows that when the government or a private entity acts in an illegal manner, it causes the injury required for Article III standing. 6

 B. Recent surveillance cases confirm that news reporting does not break the chain of causation for standing purposes..... 9

 II. Investigative journalism complements the accountability function played by civil-rights litigation. 11

 A. The Supreme Court has embraced a whistleblowing role for the free press that has been diminished by the District Court’s erroneous ruling..... 12

 B. Journalists regularly expose government conduct that leads to public debate and reform of public policy..... 15

 C. The Associated Press fulfilled the role of a free press by writing stories that led to public scrutiny of the Muslim community surveillance program. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	7
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	12
<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , CIV. 2:12-3401 WJM, 2014 WL 654604 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2014).....	6, 10, 14
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	5
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Times v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of Religious Soc'y of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975).....	10, 11
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	7

Other Authorities

Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>With cameras, informants, NYPD eyed mosques</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 23, 2012, http://bit.ly/TPeUdp	20
<i>Bush Administration's Warrantless Wiretapping Program</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 12, 2008, http://wapo.st/1k7uPus	17
Charlie Savage, <i>C.I.A. Sees Concerns on Ties to New York Police</i> , N.Y. Times, June 27, 2013, http://nyti.ms/1xhw0PP	20
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Revisiting the Revisionist History of Standard Oil</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 573, 575 (2012)	15
International Center for Journalists, Bob Woodward, http://www.icfj.org/bob-woodward	16

James Diedrick, <i>The Jungle</i> , Encyclopedia of Chicago (Janice L. Reiff, Ann Durkin Keating, & James R. Grossman, eds. 2005), http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/679.html	15
James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005, http://nyti.ms/neIMIB	16
Joseph Goldstein, <i>City Council Grills Kelly on Police Surveillance of Muslims</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 6, 2011, http://nyti.ms/1kewTR0	19
Katharine Graham, <i>The Watergate Watershed: A Turning Point for a Nation and a Newspaper</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 28, 1997, http://wapo.st/1jKFGdA	16
Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, <i>Documents: NYPD Gathered Intelligence on 250-Plus Mosques, Student Groups in Terrorist Hunt</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 6, 2011, http://bit.ly/1qynQ5a	19
Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, <i>With CIA Help, NYPD Moves Covertly in Muslim Areas</i> , Associated Press, Aug. 24, 2011, http://bit.ly/VdoIPj	18, 19
Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, <i>Inside the Spy Unit That NYPD Says Doesn't Exist</i> , Associated Press, Aug. 31, 2011, http://bit.ly/VdqqJg	19
<i>Newark mayor: NYPD spying on Muslims 'offensive,'</i> Associated Press, Feb. 22, 2012, http://nbcnews.to/1m95oMS	20
Press Release, <i>AP wins Pulitzer Prize for Investigative Reporting on NYPD surveillance</i> , April 16, 2012, http://bit.ly/1iWaPjv	8, 21
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> , Jan. 23, 2014, http://bit.ly/1fjSbeJ	17
<i>Remarks by the President on the Review of Signals Intelligence</i> , Jan. 17, 2014, http://1.usa.gov/1awEWY8	18
<i>Report and Recommendations of The President's Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, Liberty and Security in a Changing World</i> , Dec. 12, 2013, http://1.usa.gov/1cBct0k	17
Vincent Blasi, <i>The Checking Value in First Amendment Theory</i> , 2 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 521, 537 (1977).....	12
